Installation manual for ELC range
linear electric actuators with spring
reset device
ELC 100SR
ELC 250SR
A4US
US
A4

the series described in these operating instructions are used
for valve stroke adjustment.
Compliance of the above type designation with the linear
actuator rating plate must be checked prior to starting any
operations in order to guarantee utilisation in accordance with
specification. The data on the rating plate specifies the actuator
technical details and mains power supply requirements.
It is the users’ responsibility to ensure that the equipment
is operated safely and that all staff working with or on
the equipment are properly trained for the work they are
performing and aware of their liabilities in terms of health
and safety in the workplace. It is extremely important that
precautions are taken to avoid spark or static discharge in any
areas of potentially explosive atmosphere.
The intended use also includes the compliance with accident
preventions, DIN VDE regulations and safe working practices
for all measures described in these operating instructions in
due consideration of prevailing rules.
The intended use also includes the compliance with accident
preventions, DIN VDE regulations and safe working practices
for all measures described in these operating instructions in
due consideration of prevailing rules.
1.2 Information for the operator
Always keep the operating instructions available at the linear
actuator deployment site.
Observe the current health and safety, accident prevention and
DIN VDE standards for installation, operation and maintenance.
Take into consideration any additional regional, local or
in-house safety regulations.
Ensure that every person entrusted with one of the tasks
specified in these operating instructions has read and
understood these instructions.
1.3 Personnel
Only qualified personnel may work on these linear actuators
or in their vicinity. Qualified persons are those persons
entrusted with installation, assembly, commissioning and
operation or maintenance of the linear actuators and
possessing the appropriate qualifications for their activity.
The necessary and prescribed qualifications include:
• Training / instruction or authorisation to turn on /off circuits
and appliances / systems according to EN 60204 (DIN VDE
0100 / 0113) and the standards of safety technology
• Training or instruction according to the standards of the
safety technology concerning care and use of adequate
safety and work protection equipment
• First aid training
Work in a safe manner and refrain from any working practice
which endangers the safety of persons or damages the linear
actuator or other assets in any way whatsoever.
A4US
US
A4
US A4
US
A4
A4 US
 US
 A4
 US
 A4
A4 US
ELC 100SR, ELC 250SR
Installation Manual4
1. Safety
1.4 Prior to starting work
Prior to starting any work, check that the type designations
specified here concur with the data on the linear actuator
rating plate.
Linear actuators ELC 100SR, ELC 250SR.
1.5 During operation
Safe operation is only possible if transportation, storage,
installation, operation and maintenance are carried out
according to the instructions in this manual and the
applicable national and international standards.
Transportation, installation and assembly
Observe the general set-up and safety regulations for
heating, ventilation, airconditioning and pipework design.
Use tools correctly. Wear the necessary personal protection
safety equipment.
Repairs and maintenance
Ensure that qualified personnel switch off the linear actuator
prior to maintenance or repair work in accordance with
DIN VDE.
1.6 Working environment
Read the data concerning the working environment in the
Technical Data.
A4US
US
A4
US A4
US
A4
ELC 100SR, ELC 250SR
Installation Manual 5
2. Product specification
The linear actuator is used to actuate and adjust lift valves. The
lifting movement is generated by means of a spindle actuator
coupled to a valve spindle comprising a pivoted spindle and a
spindle nut secured against skewing. The actuation of the ball
bearing mounted spindle is achieved by means of a stepper
motor with interconnected two-step planetary gear. The
stepper motor receives the rotary field required for operation
from a micro controller based electric control.
Fig 2.1 Component part denominations
ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEM DESCRIPTION
1 Actuator housing 110 Main board
2 Crossbeam (optional) 201 Cover for 24 V or 230 V*
3 Coupling piece* 219 Hydraulic unit
5 Spindle nut 230 Cable lead-in M20 × 1.5*
7 Anti-torsion locking device 231 Cable lead-in M16 × 1.5*
11 Distance sleeve 308 Safety disk*
13 Bridge 314 Blank
27 Spacer for 230 V* 315 Bolt
36 Handwheel 448 Hexagon nut M8*
60 Guiding sleeve 451 Hexagon nut M10*
101 Engine/motor 480 Type plate
107 Push-fit PCB for 24 V or 230 V * This component part is available as a spare part.
201
27
107
ELC 100SR/230
ELC 100SR/24
The linear actuator comprises a spring reset device with an
electro-hydraulically blockable spring. On commissioning
the spring is tensed inside the hydraulic unit by the spindle
actuator and blocked electro-hydraulically when reaching the
spring limit position. During a cut of supply voltage this spring
will be unlocked and the clutch piece will move hydraulically
dampened to the lower limit position – actuator spindle.
2.1 Component parts
2.1.1 Component parts ELC 100SR
7 mm
36
5

goods to the manufacturer:
• F-No. (Fabrication No. = Contract No.)
• Type designation
• Power supply and frequency
• Additional equipment
• Error report
6  If the fault cannot be eliminated by the inquiry, the
equipment can be returned to the manufacturer.
A4US
US
A4
US A4
US
A4
ELC 100SR, ELC 250SR
Installation Manual 33
10. Troubleshooting
10.2 Operating faults checklist
Fault Cause/reason Remedy
Linear actuator does not work. Handwheel (36) is in manual mode position. Switch handwheel to automatic mode position.
Mains power failure. Establish cause and eliminate.
Fuse defective (in the electrical cabinet). Establish cause and eliminate, change fuse.
Linear actuator incorrectly connected.
Rectify connection in accordance with circuit diagram
(on the cover).
Short circuit due to humidity.
Establish cause, dry the linear actuator, change hood
seal and screw connections if necessary and/or fit
protective hood.
Short circuit due to incorrect connection. Rectify connection.
Motor has coil damage (burnt-out)
• e.g. due to too high voltage
• Electronic system defective
Establish cause, measure current data.
Compare with rating plate and table,
Remove linear actuator and return to manufacturer
for repair.
2.  Linear actuator runs in an unstable
manner, i.e. switches between
clockwise and counter-clockwise
rotation.
Voltage drop due to too long connecting
cables and/or too small cross-section.
Measure linear actuator current data, recalculate and
change connecting cables if necessary.
Mains power fluctuations greater than
permissible tolerance. See Section 2.5,
Technical data.
Improve mains power ratios.
3.  Linear actuator cuts out from time to
time or initialises frequently.
Supply cable has loose contact. Check and tighten connections (terminal strips).
4.  Linear actuator does not move to
limit position. Valve does not open/
close.
Valve jams. Ensure smooth running valve.
Too high system pressure. Correct system pressure.
5.  Linear actuator does not move or
does not move correctly to the
position specified by input signal Y.
Input signal Y is faulty:
• Error signals
• Signal fluctuations
Check input signal Y on linear actuator,
eliminate cause of fault.
Main PCB defective.
Change motherboard, remove linear actuator and
return to manufacturer for repair if necessary.
6.  Green LED flashes in long/long
rhythm.
Lock detection has responded.